
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Crisp, Horton (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Firth, Gunnell, Hyman and Jamieson-Ball 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 November 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 

October 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Monday 22nd November 2010 at 5pm. 
  
 



 
 
4. Quarter 2 Finance & Performance Monitor.   (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

This report provides details of the headline performance issues from the Q2 
performance monitor of 2010-11. This covers the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2010. However, more up-to-date data has been provided where 
it was available.  The report covers: 
 

• Finance – Service and corporate budget management. 
 

• Performance – How well the Council is performing across a wide 
range of performance indicators, at both corporate and directorate 
level, including progress on priority actions and projects. 

 
 
 

5. Customer & Business Support Services 
Finance and Performance Report for  
Quarter 2.   

(Pages 23 - 38) 

 This report provides Members with the service and financial 
performance update for April – September 2010, together with an 
analysis of areas that are reporting exceptions. 
 

6. 2011/12 Budget Update Report 1.   (Pages 39 - 54) 
 This report presents information on the current position and the 

ongoing work that is being conducted in relation to developing 
the 2011-12 budget. 
 

7. HASS Attendance Management Project 
2007-2009 - Information Only Update Report.  

(Pages 55 - 58) 

 This report informs Members of the approach taken by HASS 
Attendance Management Steering Group that resulted in a 50% 
reduction in absence levels in adult social care. 
 

8. Workplan.   (Pages 59 - 60) 
 Members will consider the Work Plan for the Effective 

Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2010-11 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 



 
Democracy Officer 
Contact Details: 
Name - Laura Bootland  
Telephone - (01904) 552062  
Email - laura.bootland@york.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting whose 
contact details are given above. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the De
[...]
icies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), CRISP, 
HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, GUNNELL, 
HYMAN AND TAYLOR (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE AND JAMIESON-BALL 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as he is a 
Committee Member of ‘Friends of St, Nicholas Fields’ which is referred to 
on page 14 of the agenda. 
 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Effective 

Organisation Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 14 September 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

21. BRIEFING ON PROCUREMENT.  
 
Members considered a briefing report which provided an update on the 
procurement arrangements across the Council.  
 
The Assistant Director for the Office of the Chief Executive introduced the 
report and advised Members of the following key points: 
 

• Procurement is an essential area for Members to take an interest in. 
• Procurement plays a pivotal role in achieving efficiency savings. 
• Considerable progress has been made since the Scrutiny review in 

2005. 
• Currently a high number of individuals have the ability to procure 

goods and services and the Council  has thousands of suppliers 
registered on its system. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Work is underway to develop a ‘Commercial Hub’ to be the 
commercial arm of the organisation to control all procurement 
activity. 

• Collaboration with other Local Authorities to create a shared 
commercial hub to reduce the costs of specialist skills and create 
opportunities for shared procurements. 

 
Members requested sight, via email, of the final report from 2005 for the  
‘Sustainable Procurement’  Scrutiny review in order for them to assess the 
recommendations made at that time against the current situation. They 
requested that Procurement be discussed at the November meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In order that Members are informed on procurement 

arrangements across the Council. 
 
 
 

22. UPDATE ON MORE FOR YORK.  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the More for York programme and outlined the savings made to date, set 
out the agreed investment profile and gave a high level view of progress in 
each workstream.  
 
The Assistant Director of the Officer of the Chief Executive outlined the 
report and advised that in light of the Governments spending review, the 
Council will need to refresh its savings target. A report is due to the 
Executive in mid November which will set out the scale of the gap between 
the savings that had already been identified and the savings which will still 
need to be found. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In order that Members are kept informed on progress 

in relation to the More for York Programme.  
 
 

23. INTRODUCTORY PAPER ON POSSIBLE SCRUTINY REVIEW - 
CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS - FEEDBACK AND RESULTING ACTIONS.  
 
Members received a report which outlined the possible scrutiny review of 
customer complaints and feedback handling within the Council as agreed 
at the last meeting of the Committee held on 14 September 2010. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised of the following: 
 

• The importance of the Council having a consistent complaints 
procedure in place as complaints can potentially cost the Council 
money.  

Page 4



• There is no corporate monitoring or management information on 
performance in this area so there is no evidence base on which to 
carry out a review. 

• New policy is not ‘live’ yet. 
• Members could look at current complaints to influence future policy. 
• It would be useful to analyse why repeat complaints occur. 

 
Members agreed that a review should be carried out and that the 
objectives for part 1 of the Scrutiny Review would be as follows: 
 

1. Analyse current complaints in order to use the information 
to support the design and implementation of the new 
Corporate Customer Feedback Policy or to identify 
changes to it. 

 
2.  Reduce the number of complaints to the Ombudsman. 

 
3.  Contribute to possible further efficiency savings. 

 
4.  Improve the customer experience (customer satisfaction to 

be  measured and monitored). 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. That the objectives for part 1 of the review are as 
stated above. 

 
ii. That a Task Group be set up to include Councillors 

Crisp, Gunnell and Firth. 
 
iii. That the draft final report be completed by the January 

11th 2011 meeting. 
 
iv. That part two of the review commences in 2011/12 

with a Task Group being determined at that time. 
 
REASON: To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols and inform the Committee’s workplan. 
 
 

24. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered a draft workplan for the Effective Organisation 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2010-11 
municipal year. 
 
Members agreed to amend the workplan as follows: 
 

• Addition of a discussion at the meeting on 23 November to discuss 
Procurement following the distribution of the 2005 Scrutiny report. 

Page 5



• Addition of the draft final report on Objectives Part 1 for the 
Customer Complaints Scrutiny Review at the 11 January 2011 
meeting. 

 
 
RESOVED: That the draft workplan be approved with the 

amendments detailed above.  
 
REASON: To ensure a robust and relevant work plan is in place 

for the municipal year.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

   
Effective Organisation & Overview Scrutiny 
 

23 November 2010 

Joint Report of the Director of CBSS and the Assistant Director for OCE 
 

Quarter 2 Finance & Performance Monitor for 2010-11 
 

Purpose 

1. This report provides details of the headline performance issues from the Q2 performance 
monitor of 2010-11. This covers the period 1st April to 30th September 2010. However, 
more up-to-date data has been provided where it was available.  The report covers: 

a) Finance – service and corporate budget management. 

b) Performance – how well the council is performing across a wide range of performance 
indicators, at both corporate and directorate level, including progress on priority 
actions and projects. 

 
Background 

2 In Q1 we reported that the Government announced plans to abolish CAA and that a 
review of the National Indicator Set (NIS) was being carried out across the council to 
check which might be retained.   Since then, the government have announced further 
changes to support a move away from the existing top-down Local Performance 
Framework. This includes: 
• removing the statutory requirement to produce Local Area Agreements (LAAs) and 
notification that Performance Reward Grants for achieving LAA targets will now not be 
paid.  

• removing the NIS and replacing it with a single list of ‘performance data’ which local 
authorities will be expected to provide to central government. The new list is currently 
being developed in consultation with all councils and is exp
[...]
 must be carried forward and added to the 

Page 18



following year’s funding with overspends either being funded from the general fund or 
reducing the following year’s funding allocation.  

 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

49 The budgeted balance on the HRA is estimated to be £8,764k and the latest forecast 
identifies a surplus of £271k, a deterioration of £112k from Monitor 1, leaving a projected 
working balance of £9,035k. The main reason for the projected surplus is a number of 
vacancy management measures across the service. 

 
Reserves 

50 The council’s general revenue reserve currently stands at £6.7m, after reductions for 
carry forwards from 2009-10 and items committed as part of the 2010-11 budget, and 
has a minimum required level of approximately £6.0m to cover significant unforeseen 
one-off cost pressures. Should the current pressures still be evident at the end of the 
financial year, they would have to be funded from the reserve and would result in a 
significant breach of this minimum level. This prospect reinforces the need to identify 
mitigating actions to ensure that the council’s expenditure is contained within budget.  If 
the position cannot be recovered, the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 
will have to recommend to Council that the reserve is reinstated to at least its minimum 
required level which will have implications on the 2011-12 budget and beyond.   
 
Analysis 

51 The analysis of service performance, progress on key actions and the financial position 
of the council is included in the body of the report. 

 
Consultation 

52 There has been extensive consultation with Trade Union groups on the ongoing 
implications of the council’s financial situation. 

 
Corporate priorities 

53 The information and issues included in this report are designed to demonstrate progress 
on achieving the priorities set out in the council's corporate strategy (2009-12). It also 
provides evidence of CMT and the Executive working together to drive forward prioritised 
improvement and address performance, delivery or financial issues of corporate concern.  

 
Implications 

54 The implications are: 
• Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 
• Human Resources - there are no specific human resource implications to this report, 
but it does contain important information on staff management and welfare. 

• Equalities - there are no specific equality implications to this report, however equalities 
issues are accounted for at all stages of the financial planning and reporting process. 

• Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 
• Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder implications to this 
report, but it does provide the Executive with crucial performance information to inform 
future resource allocation. 

• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications to this 
report. 

Page 19



• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 
• Other - there are no other implications to this report. 
 

Risk Management 

55 The council’s risk management culture continues to mature and form part of regular 
business process.  The Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) are reported to both Audit & 
Governance Committee (A&G) and CMT on a quarterly basis as part of the council’s 
overall governance arrangements.  The KCRs are regularly reviewed at Corporate 
Leadership Group and on an ongoing basis as part of the quarterly monitoring sessions 
at A&G and CMT.  
 
Recommendations 

56 Members are asked to: 

a. Note the performance issues identified in this report. 

Reason: So that corrective action on these performance issues can be taken by 
members and directorates. 

 

b. Note the finance issues identified in this report, and approve the use of the strategy 
designed to reduce the current forecasted pressures 

 

Reason:  So that the council’s expenditure can be contained within budget, where 
possible, by the end of the financial year. 

 
c. In accordance with Financial Regulations, and referencing paragraph 41, approval is 

requested for a non-recurring release from Contingency of £400k to support services 
currently suffering the effects of the Economic Downturn. 

 

Reason:  To ensure the City Strategy budget is sufficiently funded. 
 
d. Agree to the proposal to amend car park charges as shown in Annex 1. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the increase in VAT rate does not negatively impact council 

revenue. 
 
 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 
Ian Floyd, Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
Keith Best, Assistant Director for Customer & Business Support Services (Financial 
Services) 
Tracey Carter, Assistant Director for OCE (Policy, Performance & Partnerships) 
Report Approved tick Date Insert Date 

üüüü 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:  None All tick 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annex 1  Current and Proposed Parking Charges 

 

Page 20



Annex 1 
 

a) Off-Street Car Parks
Evening 24 hour

Note < 30 Mins Upto 1 hr 1-2 Hours 2-3 Hours 3-4 Hours 4-5 Hours Over 5 hours 6.00pm to 08.00am Charge using mobile phone

Short Stay 1 Resident N/A £1.70 £3.40 £5.10 £6.80 £8.50 £1.70 per additional hour free
Non-Res N/A £2.00 £4.00 £6.00 £8.00 £10.00 £2 per additional hour £2.00

Standard Stay 2 Resident N/A £1.10 £2.20 £3.30 £4.70 £6.00 £10.00 free £10.00

Non-Res N/A £1.70 £3.40 £5.10 £7.10 £9.00 £10.00 £2.00 £10.00
Foss Bank 3 70p per hour
Bishopthorpe Rd 3 N/A £0.20 £0.40 £0.60 free
East Parade 3 £0.20 £0.40 £3.40 £5.10

<1 Hour <3 Hours Over 3 hrs <1 Hour Over 1 Hr
£5.00 £8.00 £11.00 £5.00 £8.00

c) On Street Parking
Evening

< 30mins <1 Hour 1-2 Hours 2-3 Hours
6.00pm to 
08.00am

Standard Rate 4 Resident N/A £1.70 £3.40 £5.10 free
Non-Res N/A £1.70 £3.40 £5.10 £2.00

Micklegate  4 & 5 Resident £0.20 £0.40 £3.40 £5.10 free
4 & 5 Non-Res £0.20 
[...]
 Update I – Spending Review Implications 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report was to provide Executive with an update on the 
2011-12 budget process, with particular emphasis placed on the impacts 
of the recent Spending Review and an overview of forthcoming plans for 
the More for York programme.  

Spending Review Assessment 

2. On 20 October 2010, the Chancellor of the Exchequer for the new 
Coalition Government outlined his heavily anticipated Spending Review 
for the remaining four years of Parliament.  Following on from the 
emergency budget of 10 June 2010, the announcement signalled yet a 
further radical shift in public expenditure plans with some unprotected 
departments being expected to deliver in the region of 30% in savings 
over the period.  Overall, unprotected budgets have on average been 
reduced by 19% which, in real terms, will return public spending to 2008-
09 levels.  Three principles underpinned the announcement: 

i) Growth –  to enable a private sector led economy, 

ii) Fairness – increasing social mobility by protecting health and school 
expenditure and reforming welfare, 

iii) Reform – driven by decentralising power from Central Government and 
consistent with announcements on a move to more localised decision 
making. 

3. The decentralisation of power to the local level, as driven by the reform 
principle, ensures that many of the announcements made in the Spending 
Review have a direct impact on Local Government and as a result, City of 
York Council.  Many will present painful challenges, however there are 
potential areas of opportunity as well as reassurances over some 
significant areas of council expenditure. The following list outlines the 
most relevant financial headlines from 20 October: 

i) Local Government funding to be cut on average by 7.1% per annum, 

ii) a Council Tax freeze in 2011-12 funded by Central Government for 
each year of the review period at a rate of 2.5%, 

Agenda Item 6Page 39



 

iii) devoluti
[...]
oval in 2010-11 for the £13k of costs to come from the existing 
investment fund, if resources allow, and to treat the 2011-12 and 2012-13 
costs as a new investment which would require corresponding further 
savings to be identified in order to ensure the programme meets its 
savings target. 

Implications on the 2011-12 Budget and Beyond 
37. The 2010-11 budget report approved by Council in February contained a 

Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) which outlined a guideline 
financial plan for the council upto  2015-16.  This was characterised by a 
period of low Council Tax and pay and price rises (1%-2%), 0% grant 
increases, and a general trend of increasing pressure on council services 
due to demographic changes as well pressures such as funding the 
pension fund deficit.  The result was an approximate £10m budget gap 
each year that would have to be funded from efficiencies and other 
savings. 

38. Following the change in Government, the emergency budget in June and 
subsequent policy announcements, the early strategy used for planning 
the 2011-12 budget was revised and based on the following key 
assumptions: 

i) 0% Council Tax, with support provided by Central Government at 2.5% 

ii) Formula Grant to be reduced by 7% per annum (25% over 4 years). 

iii) Specific grants and ABG to be reduced by in between 7% and 10% per 
annum, but to be funded by reprioritisation of existing resources, or 
reduction in service. 

iv) Pressures classed as ‘unavoidable’ to be funded corporately including 
any pay and pension costs, Treasury Management and investment to 
support the Waste PFI project.   

v) Further to these assumptions, directorates have been working 
throughout the summer to assess needs for investment in services, 

Page 47



 

including areas that are causing issues in 2010-11 such as the rising 
demand in adult social care and issues related to the Economic 
Downturn. 

vi) The resultant gap to be funded by More for York programme savings 
and, 
[...]
re are a number of risks associated with the emerging issues outlined 
in this report, in particular with regard to the actual levels of grant cuts and 
levels of savings to be delivered by More for York.  Clarity will be provided 
before the end of the year on the precise losses from grants and work is 
ongoing on the More for York savings proposals. 

 

 

Page 50



 

Recommendations 

52. Members of the Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
are asked to note the recommendations that were made to the Executive, 
namely:  

a. to note the current position and the ongoing work that is being conducted 
in relation to developing the 2011-12 budget. 

Reason:  So that the 2011-12 budget process can be completed in a timely 
manner. 

b. to recommend to Council the approval of the use of £13k of investment 
costs in 2010-11, for Trade Union facility time, as requested by UNISON, 
and subject to the acceptance of recommendation c. 

c. to recommend to Council the approval of £95k for new investment costs 
for Trade Union facility time, as requested by UNISON, over the period 
2011-12 and 2012-13, that are to be met by additional savings to be 
identified. 

Reason:  So that the pace of change of the More for York programme is 
maintained, and that savings can be realised earlier. 
 
Contact Details 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Ian Floyd, Director of Customer and Business Support Services 
 
Keith Best, Assistant Director of Customer and Business Support Services (Financial Services) 
Report Approved X Date November 2010 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Detail of Initial Directorate Growth Bids 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

Detail of Initial Directorate Growth Bids

Adults, Children & Education £000's
Increased Demand - Complex Needs 460
Direct Payments - Continued Take Up 900
Mayfield Court Supported Living 194
Older People Population Increase 1,997

Total Requests 3,551

City Strategy
Reduced Yorwaste Dividend 230
Cessation of Housing & Planning Delivery Grant 145
Commercial Portfolio - Income Pressure 170
Income Service Pressure - Parking Income 275
Flooding - Response to New Legislation 50
Concessionary Fares - Unavoidable Price Increases 350
Key Account Management 35
Increased Contribution to Future Prospects Core Funding 50

Total Requests 1,305

Corporate Services
Contingency Growth 400

Total Requests 400

Overall Total Requests 5,256

NB There are also several potential growth pressures in Communities & 
Neighbourhoods.

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 23 November 2010 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Adult Provision & Modernisation 
 
HASS Attendance Management Project 2007-2009:– Information Only 
Update Report 

Summary 

1. To inform the Organisational Effectiveness Scrutiny Committee of the approach 
taken by the HASS Attendance Management Steering Group that  resulted in a 
50% reduction in absence levels in adult social care. 

 Background & Context 

2.  Absence levels within HASS adult social care were unacceptably high with an 
06/07 outturn of 21.1 days  lost per FTE employee compared with a corporate 
average of 12.2 days and an average of 13 days for other adult social care 
providers.  In 2007 there appeared to be a number of factors generally contributing  
to these high levels of absence: 

a. Operational managers lacked confidence in managing absence 

b. Low staff morale 

c. Insufficient focus on the largest causes of absence , slips, trip and falls, 
stress and musculoskeletal injuries 

3. A project was launched and co-ordinated by an Attendance Management Steering 
Group which had the following membership: 

• Head of Corporate Services (Chair) 
• Senior HR Business Partner 
• Assistant HR Adviser (HR project link) 
• Corporate HR link (to 
[...]
ion 
ACE 
Tel No.  01904 554004 

Graham Terry 
Assistant Director Adult Provision & Modernisation 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 15 November 2010 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 
 

Page 58



 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2010-11 

 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
6 July 2010  
@ 5pm 

1.   2009/10 Year End Outturn Report 
2.   Workplan    

14 July 2010 
@ 4pm 

1.  Budget Strategy Report 
2.  Workplan    

14 September 2010 
@ 5pm 

1.  Presentation on Customer Services (Pauline Stuchfield) 
2.  First Quarter Monitoring Report  
3.  Briefing on Legal Services - measures to address external legal costs (Andrew Docherty) 
4.  Presentation on ICT (Roy Grant) 
5.  Workplan 
 

6 October 2010 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Briefing on Procurement (Tracey Carter) 
2.   Update on ‘More for York’  (Tracey Carter/Stewart Halliday) 
3.   Workplan 

23 November 2010 
@5pm 

1. Report on Implementation of Recommendations from Apprenticeships Scrutiny Review (Pauline 
Stuchfield / Mark Bennett) 

2. Report on changes to and success of revised sickness scheme in Adult Social Services (Pauline 
Stuchfield / Graham Terry) 

3. Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
4. Second Quarter CBSS Monitoring Report 
5. 2011/12 Budget Update I (Andrew Crookham) 
 
 

11 January 2011 
@5pm 

1. Briefing on Equalities (Evie Chandler) 
2.   Workforce Plan Monitoring Report  (Pauline Stuchfield / Jenny Parkin) 
3.   Draft Final Report from Review of Customer Services  
4.   2011/12 Budget Update II (Andrew Crookham) 
5.   Workplan 
 
 

 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 59



 
22 February 2011 1. Third Quarter Monitoring Report 

2.    Workplan 
 
 

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Quarter 2 Finance & Performance Monitor.
	Annex 1 Q2 Performance and Finance Monitor

	5 Customer & Business Support Services Finance and Performance Report for  Quarter 2.
	Annex 1 October v2
	Annex 2

	6 2011/12 Budget Update Report 1.
	Appendix 1

	7 HASS Attendance Management Project 2007-2009 - Information Only Update Report.
	8 Workplan.



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, FIRTH, GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
JAMIESON-BALL AND BOYCE (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CRISP 

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

26. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

27. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

28. QUARTER 2 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE MONITOR.  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the headline 
performance issues from the Quarter 2 performance monitor of 2010-11. 
The report covered the period from 1st April to 30th September 2010 and 
covered the following areas: 
 

• Finance – service and corporate budget management. 
• Performance – how well the Council is performing across a wide 

range of performance indicators at both corporate and directorate 
level, including progress on priority actions and projects. 

 
Officers outlined the report and members queried the following: 
 

• If the expenditure reduction figures in the table at paragraph 25 are 
achievable. Officers advised the figures are challenging but could be 
achieved. 

• If there is a legal requirement for the level of the councils reserves. 
Officers advised the level of reserves can be decided by individual 
councils. 



• Car parking charges as outlined in paragraph 39 of the report. 
Certain members pointed out that a 10p increase is quite a 
significant one and queried if increasing the charges across other 
car parks would enable the Foss Bank charges to remain 
unchanged. It was also queried if the machines could be 
programmed to accept a 5p price increase. 

 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the performance issues identified 

in the report. 
 
REASON: So that corrective action on these performance issues 

can be taken by Members and Directorates. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That Members noted the finance issues identified in 

the report and noted the use of strategy designed to 
reduce the current forecasted pressures. 

 
REASON: So that the Council’s expenditure can be contained 

within budget where possible by the end of the 
financial year. 

 
RESOLVED: (iii) In accordance with Financial Regulations and 

referencing paragraph 41, Members noted that 
approval is requested from the Executive for a non-
recurring release from Contingency of £400k to 
support services currently suffering the effects of the 
Economic Downturn. 

 
REASON: To ensure the City Strategy budget is sufficiently 

funded. 
 
RESOLVED: (iv) That Members noted the proposal to amend car 

parking charges as shown in Annex 1. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the increase in VAT rate does not 

negatively impact council revenue. 
 
 
 

29. CUSTOMER & BUSINESS SUPPORT SERVICES FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR  QUARTER 2.  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a service and 
financial performance update for April to September for the Customer and 
Business Support Services Directorate. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• Abbreviations in the report are not helpful to the public. 
• Queried the under spend in IT as the department doesn’t seem to 

come in on target. Members requested that the Head of ICT attend 
the next update to answer queries. 



 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the report. 
 
REASON:  To monitor financial and performance information. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That Members requested the Head of ICT attend the 

meeting in February when the next CBSS Finance and 
Performance report is due to be considered. 

 
REASON: To respond to Member queries. 
 
 
 
 
 

30. 2011/12 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT 1.  
 
Members received a report which had originally been considered by the 
Executive, that provided an update on the 2011-12 budget process, with 
particular emphasis placed on the impact of the recent Spending Review 
and an overview of forthcoming plans for the More for York programme. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that reports containing more detail 
would be fed into the Decision Sessions by February. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Effective Organisation Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee noted the recommendations 
that were made to the Executive as follows: 

 
 (a)To note the current position and ongoing work that 

is being conducted in relation to developing the 2011-
12 budget. 

 
 REASON: So that the 2011-12 budget process can be 

completed in a timely manner. 
 
 (b) to recommend to Council the approval of the use of 

£13k of investment costs in 2010-11, for Trade Union 
facility time as requested by UNISON, and subject to 
the acceptance of recommendation c. 

  
 (c) to recommend to Council the approval of £95k  for 

new investment costs for Trade Union facility time as 
requested by UNISON over the period 2011-12 and 
2012-13, that are to be met by additional savings to be 
identified. 

  
 REASON: So that the pace of change of the More for 

York programme is maintained and saving realised 
earlier. 

 



 
REASON: So that the 2011-12 budget process can be completed 

in a timely manner. 
 
 
 

31. HASS ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT PROJECT 2007-2009 - 
INFORMATION ONLY UPDATE REPORT.  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the approach taken 
by the Housing and Adult Social Services (HASS) Attendance 
Management Steering Group that resulted in a 50% reduction in absence 
levels in adult social care. 
 
Absence levels within HASS adult social care were unacceptably high with 
a 2006/07 outturn of 21.1 days lost per full time employee compared with a 
corporate average of 12.2 days. A project was launched and co-ordinated 
by an Attendance Management Steering Group who looked at the overall 
approach to attendance management in the department. A number of 
suggestions were made to improve the situation and as a result the 
2008/09 outturn was 10.86 days lost per full time employee. However there 
are signs the 2009/10 absence levels have risen again to 12 days. 
 
Members noted the progress made and commented that it was worrying 
that bullying had been identified as a problem in paragraph 11 of the report 
and registered their concern that sickness levels appeared to be rising 
again. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members noted the report. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed on the measures taken to 

address high absence levels in the HASS Adult Social 
Care department. 

 
 

32. WORKPLAN.  
 
Members considered a draft workplan for the Effective Organisation 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2010-11 
municipal year. 
 
At Members request, the Head of ICT would be invited to attend the 22 
February meeting when the third quarter monitoring report will be 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft workplan be approved with the 

amendment detailed above. 
 
REASON: To ensure a robust and relevant workplan is in place 

for the municipal year. 
 
 



 
 
 
Councillor Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


